

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

KYLE ZAK, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOSE CORP., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-cv-2928

Assigned Judge:
Andrea R. Wood

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND
AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The Bose Connect App3

 B. iOS, Apps and Bluetooth Accessories4

 C. The First Two Complaints and the Court Order7

 D. Plaintiff’s Third Attempt to Plead a Wiretap Act Claim8

ARGUMENT8

 I. Plaintiff’s Wiretap Act Claim Should Be Dismissed.....9

 A. The Complaint Does Not Cure the Deficiencies That Previously Caused the Court to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Wiretap Act Claim9

 B. The SAC Still Does Not Allege an Acquisition Over a System that Affects Interstate Commerce13

 1. The SAC Alleges the Bose Connect App Collected Information Over a Local Bluetooth Connection14

 2. Bluetooth Communications Cannot Support a Wiretap Act Violation.....16

 C. Plaintiff Does Not Allege that Bose Acquired Communication Contents.....17

 D. There Was No Disclosure of an Intercepted Electronic Communication.....19

 II. Plaintiff’s Illinois Eavesdropping Act Claim Fails as Matter of Law19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 15
<i>Allen v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , No. 17-12352, 2018 WL 5874088 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2018)	12
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bender v. Board of Fire and Police Comm'rs</i> , 539 N.E.2d 234 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	19
<i>Crowley v. CyberSource Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	10
<i>Cruz v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC</i> , No. CV 14-09670 AB (ASX), 2015 WL 3561536 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2015)	5
<i>Erickson v. Nebraska Mach. Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-01147-JD, 2015 WL 4089849 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2015).....	3
<i>Forsyth v. Barr</i> , 19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Gilday v. Dubois</i> , 124 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Golaris v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 22 F.R.D. 16 (N.D. Ill. 1958).....	13
<i>Halperin v. International Web Services, LLC</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	17
<i>Hepp v. Ultra Green Energy Servs., LLC</i> , No. 13-C-4692, 2016 WL 1073070 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2016)	3

In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litig.,
140 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2015)18

In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litig.,
263 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2017)15, 16

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation,
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....11, 16

In re iPhone Application Litigation,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)18

In re Zynga Privacy Litig.,
750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)5, 18

McCauley v. City of Chicago,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)8, 12

Opperman v. Path, Inc.,
84 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2015)5

People v. Clark,
6 N.E.3d 154 (Ill. 2014)20

Rene v. G.F. Fishers, Inc.,
817 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (S.D. Ind. 2011) 14, 16-17

Sekisui Am. Corp. v. Hart,
15 F. Supp. 3d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....5

Swartz v. KPMG LLP,
476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)3

Thomas v. Pearl,
793 F. Supp. 838 (C.D. Ill. 1992)20

United States v. Barrington,
648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011)16

United States v. Eady,
648 Fed. Appx. 188 (3d Cir. 2016).....10

United States v. Pasha,
332 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1964)12

United States v. Ropp,
347 F. Supp. 2d 831 (C.D. Cal. 2004)12, 15, 16, 17

United States v. Scarfo,
180 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D.N.J. 2001)17

Vazquez-Santos v. El Mundo Broadcasting Corp.,
219 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.P.R. 2002).....19

Williamson v. Curran,
714 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2013)3

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2510..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....9, 10

Fed. R. Evid. 2015

720 ILCS 5/14-1(g).....20

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 99-541, *reprinted at* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 35559
